
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 4 March 2025 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 

Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 4 February 2025 (Pages 5 
- 14) 
 

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  

There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 
than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 
  

7.   Key Decision - Darlington Transport Plan - Delivery Report 2025 –  
Report of the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and Community Services. 
 (Pages 15 - 42) 

 
8.   Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2025/30 –  

Report of the Executive Director of Resources and Governance. 
 (Pages 43 - 78) 

 
9.   Consultation on the Renewal of the Town Centre Public Space Protection Order and 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Introduction of a Borough Wide Public Space Protection Order –  
Report of the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and Community Services. 

 (Pages 79 - 96) 
 

10.   Land at Coniscliffe Road, Darlington – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 97 - 110) 
 

11.   Digital Darlington Strategy 2025-30 –  
Report of the Executive Director of Resources and Governance. 
 (Pages 111 - 140) 
 

12.   Customer Services Strategy 2025/30 –  
Report of the Executive Director of Resources and Governance. 
 (Pages 141 - 156) 
 

13.   Regulatory Investigat
[...]
 Roche and 
Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Dulston 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors  K Nicholson and Snedker 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Bartch and Mrs Culley 

 
C98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
C99 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
C100 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 7 JANUARY 2025. 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 7 

January 2025. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
  
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
C101 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 

 
 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 

 
C102 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 

 
C103 KEY DECISIONS:- 

 
(1)  SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS 2026/27 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the report 

(previously circulated) of the Executive Director of People requesting that consideration be 
given to the Local Authority’s admission arrangements for the 2026/27 academic year for the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

two maintained schools in the Borough. 

 
The submitted report stated that, in line with the School Admissions Code 2021, an 

Admission Authority was required to annually determine the admission arrangements used 
to allocate places for schools for which it was the admission authority by 28 February in the 

determination year; outlined the legal implications; and the consultation process. 
 

RESOLVED – That the admission arrangements, as appended to the submitted report, for the 
two remaining maintained primary schools in Darlin
[...]
 
(a) Members note the progress in delivery of the Darlington Transport Plan and agree to 

release £3,067,984 as outlined in Appendix C to deliver the 2025/26 proposed projects 
identified in Appendix A. 
 

(b) Members delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and 
Community Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Local Services, to 
agree and release funding for a programme of additional highway maintenance 
schemes funded from the new allocation of highway maintenance funding that has 
yet to be confirmed.    

 
(c) Members delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and 

Community Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Local Services , to 
explore opportunities to reprofile highway maintenance funding from future years to 

make most efficient use of resources and vary the delivery programme in year if 
required. 

 
(d) Members delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and 

Community Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to agree bidding if 
required on external funding opportunities, and release funding from successful bids 
or Government grants.  This includes: 
 

(i) The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). 
 

(ii) Schemes as detailed in the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) 
Delivery Plan. 

 

(iii) Active Travel Fund (ATF) – active travel capital. 
 

(iv) Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) funding. 
 

(v) Traffic Signal Obsolescence Grant (TSOG). 
 

(vi) Any other relevant funding which is made available in 25/26. 
 

(e) Members note the performance data relating to transport services, detailed in 
Appendix D. 

 
Reasons 

 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 

(a) To continue to deliver Darlington’s Transport Strategy as set out in the Darlington 
Transport Plan, Town Centre Transport Plan and Parking Strategy 2022 - 2030, which 
support the Tees Valley Stra
[...]
posed to consult on renewal as it is considered 
necessary to retain the powers in the PSPO to assist managing antisocial behaviour, when 

it occurs.  As part of the renewal process the defined area that the PSPO covers and some 
of the wording of the existing powers are proposed to be amended to improve the 

effectiveness of the order and these changes are explained in the main report.   

 
4. It is also proposed to consult on some new powers that could be included in the order. 

These relate to feeding of wild birds in the town centre that has created multiple issues for 
users of the town centre and businesses; and the anti-social use of bicycles, scooters, 

skates and skateboards that can cause issues for the public and businesses.  More detail on 
the proposed powers and the application of them are in the main report.  

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Borough-wide PSPO 
 
5. It is also proposed to consult on the introduction of a new Borough wide PSPO.  It is 

proposed to consult on additional powers across the Borough where there is evidence to 
justify the introduction of a PSPO to deal with Begging, where this is being displaced from 
the town centre, the management of side waste and the increasing issues associated with 
stray dogs.  More detail on the proposed powers and the application of them are in the 
main report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
6. It is recommended that Members approve consultation on: 

 
(a) The renewal of a revised Town Centre PSPO as outlined in this report.  

 
(b) The introduction of a Borough wide PSPO as outlined in this report.  

 
Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To provide powers to officers, including Police, PCSOs and Civic Enforcement Officers, 

to manage various types of anti-social behaviour. 
 

(b) To improve the quality of life of persons visiting and working in the area covered by 
the PSPO 

 
Dave Winstanley 

Execu
[...]
 a FPN will be issued to the owner. 
Should an owner habitually allow their dog to stray, consideration will be given for a file to be presented to Court of 
prosecution. 
Assistance dogs are exempt from the PSPO. 

 
 

P
age 96



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
4 MARCH 2025 
 

 
LAND AT CONISCLIFFE ROAD, DARLINGTON 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member – 
Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 
Councillor Chris McEwan, Economy Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director – 

Ian Williams, Chief Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. Subject to planning permission being obtained for residential development on land owned 

by the Council, as shown at Appendix 1, to seek approval to acquire a house, house plot 
and orchard on Coniscliffe Road. 
 

2. To seek approval to release funding so that a detailed planning application can be 
submitted by the Council’s Joint Venture partner Homes by ESH Ltd. 
 

Summary 
 
3. The Council owns circa 5.7 Ha (14.12 acres) of land at Coniscliffe Road as shown on the 

plan at Appendix 1.  Currently there is no viable access and egress to this land and 

acquiring the house and plot would enable the land to be considered for potential 
development.  Subject to the proposed acquisition and subject to planning permission, the 

Council’s Joint Venture partner could bring the land forward for residential development. 
 

4. The owners of the house and plot have agreed to sell to the Council and provisional terms  
are detailed in Part III Appendix 2 of this report. 

 

5. The estimated business case for the acquisition is detailed in Part III Appendix 2, together 
with anticipated fees, so that a detailed planning application could be worked up with our 
Joint Venture partner Homes by ESH Ltd. 

 
6. A further report would be submitted to Cabinet for consideration with the sale terms to 

Homes by ESH Ltd and seeking authority for the establishment of a new Joint Venture 
company.  This woul
[...]
 and associated action 

plan.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The Digital Darlington Strategy 2025-30 (Appendix 1) is aligned with the Customer Services 

Strategy (2025-30). The focus of the strategy is to maximise the productivity and efficiency 
that can be achieved from technology through customer access to services and via back 
office systems.  The strategy adopts a ‘digital first’ approach when it comes accessing 
council services by those who can do so, allowing resources to be allocated to support 
those people who cannot.  
 

3. Successful delivery of the strategy relies upon several factors.  Having a clear 
understanding of digital exclusion and those affected by it enables us to explore potential 

interventions and ensure that no-one is left unable to access our services.   
 

4. The strategy draws together several existing work strands together with some new ones 
into a single strategy and action plan. It is based on four themes. 

 
(a) Customer focused 

 
(b) Digital exclusion 

 
(c) Encourage adoption of digital channels 

 
(d) Maximising the benefits of existing ICT systems, and explore, assess, and implement 

emerging technologies  

 
5. The associated action plan sets out the key actions and deliverables to be achieved during 

the five year life of the strategy.  Advancements in technologies can happen rapidly, so the 

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

plan has been designed in an agile way to enable to the council to consider and respond to 
these opportunities when they emerge.   

 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the Digital Darlington Strategy 2025-30 and 

associated action plan.  
 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) This will provide the council with a structured approach to the consideration and 

adoption emerging technology. 
 

(b) There will be a clear understanding of digital exclusion locally, and this knowledge will
[...]
own on the plan Cells L, M, N and O. Homes by ESH Ltd, the Council’s Joint Venture 

partner is currently working up proposals to submit a reserved matter planning application 
and a further report to Cabinet will be submitted seeking approval for Homes by Esh Ltd to 

build the homes. 
 

4. Heads of Terms, for the IDA have been agreed in principle with Homes England and are 
outlined in Appendix 2, Part III report. 

 

5. Further Council land, to the east of the Spine Road known as cell CH will be opened up for 
development and feasibility works are ongoing. 

 
 

 

Page 161

Agenda Item 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that: - 

 
(a) Members agree to the Council entering into the IDA with Homes England in line with 

the terms set out in Appendix 2 Part III report. 
 

(b) Delegated Authority is given to the Chief Executive and Executive Director Economy 
and Public Protection in consultation with respective portfolio holders, to negotiate 
the IDA substantively in line with the terms set out in Appendix 2 Part III report, 
together with any other approvals and agreements required to facilitate the work 
covered by this report, and 

 

(c) The Assistant Director Law and Governance be authorised to document and complete 
the IDA accordingly. 

 
Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 

 
(a) To promote new development and Economic Growth on Burtree Garden Village. 

 
(b) The provision of roads and strategic infrastructure should allow the Council to bring 

forward its land for residential development. 
 
 

Ian Williams 
Chief Executive 

 

Background Papers 

 
(i) Land at Faverdale/Burtree Garden Village Cell CH Feasibility Works - Cabinet 16/7/24 

(ii) Land at Faverdale/Burtree Garden Village Feasibility Works - Cabinet 5/10/21 
 
Guy Metcalfe:  Extension 6725

Page 162



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

Council Plan It is proposed that

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY 17 MARCH 2025 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Harker (Chair), Curry, Garner, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Roche and 
Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillor Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Dulston and K Nicholson 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Mrs Culley, Henderson and M Nicholson 

 
 

C114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C115 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 

 
 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

C116 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 4 
February 2025. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C117 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C118 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C119 KEY DECISION - DARLINGTON TRANSPORT PLAN - DELIVERY REPORT 2025 
 

 The Cabinet Member with Local Services Portfolio introduced the report (previously 
circulated) of the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and Community Services 
providing Members with an annual update on delivery of the Darlington Transport Plan, 
outlining delivery, performance and public satisfaction in 2024/25 and seeking approval for 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

the 2025/26 programme, including the release of funding. 

  
The submitted report stated that in 2022/23 a new Transport Strategy for the Borough, a 

Town Centre Transport Plan and Parking Strategy were adopted and that work was 
continuing to implement the associated action plans; outlined the progress on the schemes 

delivered in 2024/25; the proposed programme of schemes for 2025/26; and stated that 
there had been good progress on the development and delivery of the transport capital 
programme including working in partnership with the Tees Valley Combined Authority 
(TVCA) to deliver elements of the strategic transport plan. 
 
It was reported that the Tees Valley had been allocated £4.873m of additional highways 
maintenance funding; secured significant funding from Government, including the £310m 

City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) programme and £6.851m Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP); and had notionally been allocated funding of £978m for the 

second round of the CRSTS which covered the period 2027/28 to 2031/32. 
 

References was made to the government guidance on Local Transport Plans that had been 
delayed, however, it was anticipated to have a focus on decarbonisation; financial and legal 

implications of the proposals; and the outcome of the consultation undertaken. 

Particular reference was made at the meeting to the need to prioritise those roads that were 
most in need; introduction of 20 mile per hour zones and the impact on road safety; 

decarbonisation; and inequalities in active travel. 

RESOLVED –  (a)  That the progress in delivery of the Darlington Transport Plan, as detailed in 
the submitted report, be noted, and funding of £3,067,984 as outlined in Appendix C of the 

submitted report, be released, to deliver the 2025/26 proposed projects identified in 
Appendix A. 

(b)  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Environment, Highways 
and Community Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Local Services, to 

agree and release funding for a programme of additional highway maintenance schemes 

funded from the new allocation of highway maintenance funding that has yet to be 
confirmed. 

 
(c)  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Environment, Highways 

and Community Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Local Services, to 
explore opportunities to reprofile highway maintenance funding from future years to make 
most efficient use of resources and vary the delivery programme in year if required. 
 

(d)  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Environment, Highways 
and Community Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to agree bidding if 
required on external funding opportunities, and release funding from successful bids or 
Government grants, including:- 

 
(i)the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP); 

 

(ii)schemes as detailed in the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) 
Delivery Plan; 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

(iii)Active Travel Fund (ATF) – active travel capital; 
 

(iv)Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) funding; 
 

(v)Traffic Signal Obsolescence Grant (TSOG); and 
 

(vi)any other relevant funding which is made available in 25/26. 
 

(e)  That the performance data relating to transport services, as detailed in Appendix D of the 
submitted report, be noted. 
 

REASONS – (a) To continue to deliver Darlington’s Transport Strategy as set out in the 
Darlington Transport Plan, Town Centre Transport Plan and Parking Strategy 2022/30, which 

support the Tees Valley Strategic Transport Plan 2016/30 (STP). 
 

(b) To maximise the opportunities to maintain highways assets for the benefit of all road 
users. 

 
(c)  To assist TVCA in the delivery of the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement, Local 

Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan, and Bus Service Improvement Plan programmes and 
associated action plans, in line with Government guidance. 

 
C120 PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2025/30 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio introduced the report 

(previously circulated) of the Executive Director of Resources and Governance requesting 
that consideration be given to the Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2025/30 (also previously circulated). 

 
The submitted report stated that Section 1(1) of the Homelessness Act 2002 required 

housing authorities to carry out a homelessness review for their area and formulate and 
publish a homelessness strategy based on the results of that review, every five years; 

together with partners, the Council had an excellent track record in tackling homelessness 
and rough sleeping in Darlington; the previous strategy for 2019/24 successfully delivered a 

number of aims and objectives to reduce homelessness and deliver the requirements of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017; and that there had been a significant increase in demand 

for homeless services over the last few years. 
 

It was reported that the strategy had been developed with the support of local partners and 
organisations and that it aimed to be, not just a Council document, but one that was owned 

by partners and the people of Darlington.  Particular reference was made to the long-term 
vision for the strategy which was to work in partnership to end homelessness in Darlington; 

that every resident in Darlington had a secure, affordable place to call home; that the right 

support was in place at the right time; and that where homelessness occurred it was rare, 
brief and non-recurrent. 
 
Reference was made at the meeting to the investment required to tackle homelessness; the 
length of time people were in temporary accommodation; and the supply strategy. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the content of the report, be noted. 
 

(b)  That the Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2025/30, as appended to 
the submitted report, be approved. 

 
REASONS – (a)  To ensure Darlington has a strategic and joined up approach to preventing 
and tackling homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 
(b)  The Homelessness Act 2002 requires housing authorities to carry out a homelessness 
review for their area and formulate and publish a homelessness strategy. 
 

C121 CONSULTATION ON THE RENEWAL OF THE TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 
ORDER AND INTRODUCTION OF A BOROUGH WIDE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Stronger Communities Portfolio introduced the report 

(previously circulated) of the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and Community 
Services requesting that consideration be given to consulting on the renewal of a revised 

Town Centre Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) and to consult on a Borough wide PSPO. 
 

The submitted report stated that PSPO’s allowed local areas to try and counter unreasonable 
and persistent behaviour that affected the quality of life of its residents and businesses; 

issuing Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) would only generally be considered when other means of 
addressing behaviour had not been successful; the town centre PSPO had been in place since 

2019 and was last renewed in 2022; the order lasted for three years; and that a review must 
be undertaken if it was to be renewed. 

 
It was reported that the order had been reviewed and it was proposed to consult on its 

renewal as it was considered necessary to retain the powers in the PSPO to assist in 
managing antisocial behaviour, when it occurred.  As part of the renewal process it was 
proposed that the defined area that the PSPO covered and some of the wording of the 
existing powers, be amended, to improve the effectiveness of the order; to consult on some 
new powers that could be included in the order relating to feeding of wild birds in the town 

centre and the anti-social use of bicycles, scooters, skates and skateboards; and to consult on 
the introduction of a new Borough wide PSPO and on additional powers across the Borough. 
 
Reference was made at the meeting to the possibility of introducing measures on cycling / 

skating within the town centre, at different times of the day, and including electric bikes, 
within the order. 
 
RESOLVED – That consultation be approved on:- 

 
(a)  the renewal of a revised Town Centre Public Space Protection Order, as outlined in the 

submitted report; and 
 
(b)  the introduction of a Borough wide Public Space Protection Order, as outlined in the 
submitted report.  

 
REASONS – (a) To provide powers to officers, including Police, PCSOs and Civic Enforcement 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Officers, to manage various types of anti-social behaviour. 
 

(b)  To improve the quality of life of persons visiting and working in the area covered by the 

PSPO. 
 

C122 LAND AT CONISCLIFFE ROAD, DARLINGTON 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report (previously 
circulated) of the Chief Executive requesting that consideration be given to acquiring a 
house, house plot and orchard, as shown on the plan appended to the submitted report and 
seeking approval to the release of funding, to enable a detailed planning application to be 
submitted by the Council’s Joint Venture partner Homes by ESH Ltd., for development of the 
site for housing. 

 
The submitted report stated that the Council owned circa 5.7 Ha (14.12 acres) of land at 
Coniscliffe Road; that there was no viable access and egress to this land; acquiring the house 
and plot would enable the land to be considered for potential development; subject to the 
proposed acquisition and subject to planning permission, the Council’s Joint Venture pa rtner 

could bring the land forward for residential development; and that the owners of the house 
and plot had agreed to sell to the Council.  

 

It was reported that a further report would be submitted to Cabinet for consideration with 

the sale terms to Homes by ESH Ltd and seeking authority for the establishment of a new 
Joint Venture company.  This would be accompanied by a detailed site layout plan showing 

the actual number of houses proposed. 
 

Reference was made at the meeting to the need to provide affordable housing on the site. 
 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the acquisition of the house, house plot and orchard on Coniscliffe 
Road, as shown on the plan appended to the submitted report, be approved, subject to 

planning permission being obtained for residential development on the site, together with 
the release of funding so that a detailed planning application can be submitted by Homes by 

ESH Ltd, on the terms, as set out in Appendix 2 Part III of the submitted report. 
 

(b)  That the Assistant Director for Law and Governance be authorised to complete the 
transfers of land accordingly. 

 
(c)  That the Chief Executive and/or Executive Director of Economy and Public Protection be 
given delegated approval to negotiate terms in line with the report. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To secure land for future residential development. 
 
(b)  To give the Council control of a large area of land for future residential development.  
 

C123 DIGITAL DARLINGTON STRATEGY 2025-30 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report (previously 

circulated) of the Executive Director of Resources and Governance requesting that 
consideration be given to the Digital Darlington Strategy 2025/30 (also previously circulated).  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

The submitted report stated that the Digital Darlington Strategy was aligned to the Customer 
Services Strategy 2025/30; the focus of the strategy was to maximise the productivity and 

efficiency that could be achieved from technology through customer access to services and 
via back office systems; the strategy adopted a ‘digital first’ approach in accessing council 

services by those who could do so, allowing resources to be allocated to support those 
people who could not; and that having a clear understanding of digital exclusion and those 
affected by it enabled the Council to explore potential interventions and ensure that no-one 
was left unable to access services. 
 
It was reported that the strategy drew together several existing work strands together with 
some new ones into a single strategy and action plan based on four themes of customer 

focused; digital exclusion; encourage adoption of digital channels; and maximising the 
benefits of existing ICT systems, and explore, assess, and implement emerging technologies  

 
RESOLVED – That Digital Darlington Strategy 2025/30 and associated action plan, as 

appended to the submitted report, be approved. 
 

REASONS – (a) This will provide the Council with a structured approach to the consideration 
and adoption emerging technology. 

 
(b)  There will be a clear understanding of digital exclusion locally, and this knowledge will  be 

used to inform the development of online services, and to signpost people to support so they 
can develop skills and access services digitally. 

 
(c)  Supports the Council’s drive for improved efficiency and productivity.  

 
C124 CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY 2025/30 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report (previously 

circulated) of the Executive Director of Resources and Governance requesting that 
consideration be given to the Customer Services Strategy 2025/30 (also previously 
circulated). 

 
The submitted report stated that the Customer Services Strategy 2025/30 set out the 
Council’s vision for delivering excellent services to its customers and in particular,  how those 
customers would be supported to access Council services who, for whatever reason, were 

unable to use the on-line services; the strategy included Customer Standards, which set out 
the timescales and standards customers would expect from all Council services; a public 
consultation exercise had been undertaken on the strategy; and outlined the feedback from 
that consultation. 

 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the content of the report ne noted. 

 
(b)  That the Customer Services Strategy 2025/30, as appended to the submitted report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason – (a) To ensure residents receive a consistent level of customer service from all 
Council services, no matter how they contact us. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

(b)  To ensure that advice, assistance and support is given to anyone who is digitally 
excluded, to maximise the productivity and efficiency that can be achieved from technology 

in accordance with the Digital Darlington Strategy 2025-30. 
 

C125 REGULATORY INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report (previously 
circulated) of the Executive Director of Resources and Governance informing and updating 
Members on issues relevant to the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
2000 and developments that have taken place since the last report to Cabinet in September 
2024 (Minute C43/Sep/24 refers). 

  
The submitted report stated that the RIPA Act 2000 enabled local authorities to carry out 

certain types of surveillance activity as long as specified procedures were followed; the 
Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) was the main legislation governing the acquisition of 

communications data; the information obtained could be relied upon in court proceedings 
providing RIPA and IPA was complied with; and that no RIPA directed surveillance 

applications or IPA communications data applications had been authorised since the last 
report to Cabinet. 

  
RESOLVED – (a) That issues raised, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 

  
(b) That further reports on the use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) and 

Investigatory Powers (IPA) and associated issues, be submitted to future meetings of 
Cabinet. 

  
REASONS – (a)  In order to ensure that the Council complies with the legal obligations under 

RIPA, IPA and national guidance. 
  
(b) To help in raising awareness and giving transparency about the use of RIPA and IPA in the 
Council 
 

C126 LAND AT FAVERDALE - BURTREE GARDEN VILLAGE - PROPOSED INFRASTRUCTURE 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (IDA) 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy Portfolio introduced the report (previously 

circulated) of the Chief Executive requesting that consideration be given to the Council 
entering into an Infrastructure Development Agreement (IDA) with Homes England. 
 
The submitted report stated that at the meeting of Cabinet held in March 2020, approval was 

obtained to sign a Memorandum of Understanding to grant an option or access rights to 
Homes England for the construction and adoption of a spine road over the Council’s land and 

provision of strategic infrastructure to facilitate the Burtree Garden Village Masterplan 
proposals; a hybrid planning application had been submitted by Homes England for Phase 1 
of the Burtree Garden Village which had subsequently been approved by the Council’s 
Planning Committee; outlined the details of that planning application; stated that Homes by 
ESH Ltd, the Council’s Joint Venture partner was currently working up proposals to submit a 
reserved matter planning application;  and that a further report to Cabinet would be 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

submitted seeking approval for Homes by Esh Ltd to build the homes. 

 
RESOLVED – (a)  That it be agreed that the Council enter into the Infrastructure Development 

Agreement with Homes England in line with the terms, as set out in Appendix 2 Part III of the 
submitted report. 

 

(b)  That Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Executive and Executive Director 

Economy and Public Protection, in consultation with respective portfolio holders, to 
negotiate the IDA substantively in line with the terms, as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
submitted report, together with any other approvals and agreements required to facilitate 
the work covered by the submitted report. 
 
(c)  That the Assistant Director Law and Governance be authorised to document and 
complete the IDA accordingly. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To promote new development and Economic Growth on Burtree Garden 
Village. 
 

(b)  The provision of roads and strategic infrastructure should allow the Council to bring 
forward its land for residential development. 

 
C127 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 

WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

C128 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS :- 
 

 
 

DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 7 MARCH 2025 


